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TR

¥

1]
ARBORTEERIZIE. RI-45 7R—b x2 & SFP R—k x2 BAHYET,
Ff-. FNFND LED [CE->TIRREEDHEEMNTEET,

100/1000 Mbps 10/100/1000 Mbps
FLT @
LNK @
ACTIVE ® LNK/
XMT Rcy OAMe FDX ACT

I L

LED & 7N EHN b
SFP 7FR—b
. RAT SFP R—HMZEEMNFKLELTLET,
FLT TIN—
SHET SFP AR—HIEEICEMELTLVET,
LNK “ RAT SFP R—hTHEGEAITHNTLVET,
SHET SFP R—hTHEGEMITHON TLER A,
RAT SFP R—hTEEMTHONTLVET
ACTIVE % S
SHET SFP R—FTEEMNMTHONTLER A,
OAM 5 RAT OAM AH F¥ RILMEML SN TLVET,
JHAT OAM AH F¥ R L HFEIISNTLVEE A,
RJ-45 R—p
RLT RJ-45 R—hTEHEAITHNTLET
LINK/ACT #x =¥ RJ-45 R—F TT—2DEZENMTHITVET,
SHLT RJ-45 R—hTHEEAITHONTLEE A,
FDX FN— RAT RJ-45 R—hTEZEBEITHONTLET,
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1]
BEEZIX, DIP R/ yF & DC Oy EDCHEA—3IF)ILTOvILHYET,
DIP RA v FMERFEAHEIL. "4. DIP RAYF 2SS,

LU3A3Y L+1
g adsol
Vv adsol

L+l

CONSOLE 5-24VDC
 ndbs .- -

ON

A=)V DIP RAYF DCA—3FAT7Avyy  DCUvvY
R—k DC 48V DC 5-24 V

DC A—3F L7 AvVERBOEE:
1) DC A—3FLTOvYICHEHET Iy —TJ UL, BEBREFERLTEZSLD. BRYKRD
r—JIVEERTR5EE. 7= L O LGS OFBELEEITH> TS,
2) #27% 26(0.41mm)~16(1.29mm)AWG D4 —TJ JLEFERAL TEELY,



4. DIP RAYF

[E-MultiWay DARAREEERZIE DIP R4 vFHHY. EEE—FDYIYBZZITIENHEE

3—0

[E-MultiWay ER#&ERBHZ=

HEET—FOHBAR, "5 SMEE—FITOVWT' 2SS,

CONSOLE

-
+
o
,Jgo
7]
r<n*u
mo
- m

“u

|

DIP RAYF T—F /N HEENE

ON | Dual Converter mode ZHE®IZLET .

1 Dual OFF | Dual Converter mode #EMIZLET,
ON | 1+1 SFP Protection Non-Revertive E—FZ#HIIZLET,

? " OFF | 1+1 SFP Protection Non-Revertive E—F&#&EMICLET,
ON | 1+1 SFP Protection Revertive E—FZHIIZLET,

’ 11 REVERT OFF | 1+1 SFP Protection Revertive E—FZ&ENIZLET,

4 LoSPD B - | ERALFEEA.

5 LoSPD A - | ERALFEA.

6 - - | ERALFEA.

AERFIE:

1) BEKRRBIZBEWVWTDIP RAVFDEREERLFITVNET LREMEEIE T AT REMEA EIEELY
FIDOT. LT EREYSIIREETDIP RAYFDHRELEFEIToTLEELY,

2) —EIZEHOD DIP X1 yF% ON [T ET HEREEER T RN HENET DT
—EIZ ONIZERET S DIP RAYFIE—BERRDAIZLTLIESLY,
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5. REMEE—FIZDOULT

IE-MultiWay TIXENMEE—KRH 4 DHY ., TNEF N DIP RAYFIZTE—FDEENAHEETT,

5.1. 4Port Switch E—F(default)
T4 ILEDIREEDIP RAYFMNET OFF)TlX, 4 R—FDRAYFELTEMELET .

5.2. Dual CGonverter mode

DIP R4 yFMD”"1"% ON [ZF %<&, Dual Converter mode MMARNZHYET

Dual Converter mode Tl&, SFP-A ;R—k& TX-1 FR—k, SFP-B ;R—k & TX-2 FR—bDXENFE
NI LRI DATATAVIN—RELTEMELET,

Multi-Tenant
Fiber Business A Building

g ~, Fiber Business B

ISP 3

Business B
2" Floor

Business A

15t Floor

Fiber Business A
Fiber Business B

Twisted Pair Business A
Twisted Pair Business B

10
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5.3. 1+1 Non—Revertive mode
DIP RAwFM”2"% ON |Z9 % &. 1+1 Non—Revertive mode MEIZHYET .
CDE—RFTOEIXUTORIZHYET,
1. SFP-AR—rM AL AR, SFP-B R—rD/\w o7y ERELTEMELE T,
2. SFP-AR—MRYIOF YU BHE A VEERD SFP-B R—kAEIYEDHUET,
3. SFP-A R—rHEIBT H&. SFP-B iR— ALV EIRRD FEFE. SFP-A R—rH/ I 7y
TERELTEMELET .
¥ COE—FTIE. X R—FRTOEFFXHEEEA.

1+1 Uplink Protection  (  ISP/CO

@
P Fiber

S Alternate Routes

Fiber Protection /
@

( ISP/ICO

Fiber
Fiber Protection

Twisted Pair

54. 1+1 Revertive mode
DIP RAyFM”3"% ON [ZF B &, 1+1 Revertive mode WERIZHYET,
CDE—RTOFEIXUTORKIZHYET,
1. SFP-AR—rMAS AR, SFP-B R—rD/\w o7y T ERELTEMELE T,
2. SFP-AR—MRYLOF Y T BHE A VAR SFP-B R—AEIYEDHUET,
3. SFP-AR—rHEIET B&. SFP-A R—bH ALV EIFRATIVEDHY | SFP-B R—bhHV/ 3y
Y7y TEIRELTEMELET
¥ COE—FTIE. TXR—FRTOEFFHEEEA,

AEEIE:
1) BEREIZET DIP RAYFOEREFTVET LIRBEERT AREEIEHENET O
T, T EREY>1=KEET DIP RAYFDEFE{ToTEELY,
2) —[EIZEHED DIP RAYF% ON [TERET HEREMEER I AIREMAHEELVET (—EIC
ON [ZE&E T % DIP RAYF[E—HERT DAL TS,

11
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6. CLI(A>Y—IL/Telnet)IZ&LBERE

CLIAYURSA A AT I—R)N KB R EIEIE@EIZHSD CONSOLE iR—kADIY T ILr—T
JUESRE. F=(X Telnet EiFFRALTITLVET,

6.1. EHAE

o I Y—L¥EHR
EMIZHA CONSOLE R—rAFRBDU) 7 IVr—T L EFERLTESL, /\ (/3 —3—3
FILERBE LT PCATRR/NTA—2FHRTEL., EHLET,
A~ HDERTE

- Ewhk/# : 38400

- T—42 Ewvk : 8 P8 (B
_ ol | = . ~
NITA gL F—& Ey > [g 2
- ZRMYTEwWE ;1
, HFEr (L 3
- JO—HE - AL *
Abed PabiEk 1 w
S0 —#IEY: 721, 3
[ BEEET® |

® Telnet [Zk 5
Windows PC [CTav IOV T EHETREANTHIETTIVERARETT .
>C:¥telnet 10.10.10.10
¥ IP 7RLRITFHAKEMETT .

12
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6.2. CLIIZKAEKRZT
BARIZEIIL Enter Z T I 5E. RDAM U AZa—PNRIREINFET,

Saved Values. (These values will be active after reboot)
ddress -10.10.10.10
Subnet Mask - 255.0.0.0 DHCP is Not Active
Default Gateway - 0.0.0.0

Current Values. (These values are in use now)
ddress -10.10.10.10
Subnet Mask - 25.0.0.0
Default Gateway - 0.0.0.0

Community String: public Access: r/u

Press I to enter new saved parameter values. Press P to change Password.

Press T to enter new Trap Destination. Press K to remove A1l Trap Destinations.
Press C to enter new Community String. Press U to remove All Community Strings.
Press C to End session. Type REBOOT to reboot unit. Press D for DHCP On/Off.
Press SpaceBar for additional commands.

6.21. IP PRLADEKE
AMAZ2—TTEANTBHE ROEENRREINET,
CDAZA—TIE B IP PRLRADBRENHEET,

Enter New IP Address: >10.10.10.10 <
Enter New Subnet Mask: >255.0.0.0 <

Enter New Default Gateway: >0.0.0.0 <

HE e

IP7RLRZEHRELET,
F274JLk:10.10.10.10

Enter New IP Address

YITRYMNIYRIERELET

T 74)Lk:255.0.00

Enter New Subnet Mask

FTIHIVNT — oA ZERELET,

—_

T 74)LE:0.0.0.0

Enter New Default Gateway

13
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6.22. INRAT—KFNDHTE
AMUAZA—T'PEANTRE. ROBEBELIRTSNET,
CDAZa—TIH NRT—FDHREZTHIENEEET,

A

Change Password Command!
The new password you enter will then be needed for future sessions
You are currently logged in as: Serial

Password will be changed for this Login

Enter Password: >admin <
Verify Password:>admin <

b

Password changed for Serial
Press RETURN To Go Back To Main Screen._

%II

RBE Bq

BELEZWARD—FEHFTAALET,
fAHAAETIZ Enter 2T & NRT—REHETENHEET,

Enter Password

Enter Password [CTA AL/ AR —KZ#HEZRDA. t5—EAHL

Verify Password
9,

6.2.3. SNMP Trap DEEE
AUAZ2—T'T'EANTHE, ROBEELRTINET,
CDA=Z21—TIL,. SNMP Trap DR TEFT BN HEFET,

Adding a new Trap Destination
Enter Hew IP Address: >10.0.0.1 <
Enter New Community String: >public <

Is this a Yersion 2C trap {Enter v or n}?

VT 160 doesn’t support DEL Key, use F? instead!

IEH Bl
Enter New IP Address ZELI=L Trap IBED IP PRLRZAALET .
Enter New Community String A2 =T48%ANLET,

SNMP Trap ZEIfES 5/ \—Pa & EIRLET,
Is this a Version 2C trap (Enter y or n)? “Y'#ANT5HE SNMP v2c TEIMELET,
“N"2AHNT5E SNMP vl TEIELET,

14
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6.2.4. SNMP Trap 585t DHIR

AUAZ2—T'K'EANT HE, ERELT= SNMP Trap 582 THIBRLET,
ROMERAYE—UDRIRINET DT, BHIRTDEEIEY %, FvowILTHEEIE"'N' AN
LTTFELY,

fire You Sure You Yant To Delete A1l Trap Destinations? (Y/N): _

6.25. SNMP OZa=F1RANJUYT DETE
AMUAZ1—T'CEANTHE ROBEENARTINET,
CDAZa—TIEX.SNMP a2 =T/ RNV DEREEITOENHEFTT,

Adding a new View Descriptor, also known as a "Community String”
Enter New Community String: >public <
Tupe R for Read/Only Access, Y for Read/Write { or Press Enter to Abort): _

VT 100 doesn’'t support DEL Key, use F? instead!

HH BiEs

Enter New Community String S - THAREEHFTAALET,

TOERERDEEEITVET,
Type R for Read/Only Access, W for Read/write | “R” -5 &Y ER
( or Press Enter to Abort) “W” - AHEEXIE
Enter Z1 9 LB EEZFHLET

6.26. SNMP a3a=F«1RXFJUH DHIK

AIAZa—T U ZANTEHE B EL-SNMP OS2 =T RNV S ETHIBRLET
ROERAYE—ONRRSINEFT DT, HIRTAEEEXY'E,. FvowILTHEEE'N' AR
LTT&LY,

Are You Sure You Yant To Delete ALl Community Strings? (Y/N): _

15
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6.27. tylarmET
AIAZA—TE"EANTDHE BV avE_TLET,

6.2.8. FHEiLE
A A—a1—T ’REBOOT EANT B, R EHBREINITEIENEEET,

A

Saved VYalues. (These values will be active after reboot)
ddress -10.10.10.10
Subnet Mask - 2955.0.0.0 DHCP is Mot Active
Default Gateway - 0.0.0.0

Current Values. (These values are in use now)
ddress - 10.10.10.18
Subnet Mask - 290.0.0.0
Default Gateway - 0.0.0.0

k

Y2 Trap Destination: 10.0.0.1 Community String: p

Press T to enter new saved parameter values. Press P to change Password.

Press | to enter new Trap Destination. Press K to remove A1l Trap Destinations.
Press C to enter new Community String. Press U to remove ALl Community Strings.
Press F to End session. Type REBOOT to reboot unit. Press ) for DHCP On/Off.
Press SpaceBar for additional commands.

REBOOT

Restarting unit ....

6.2.9. DHCP DE%N/E
AMUAZa—T'D"EANT HE ROBEIRREINET,
COEET “Y'EAHNTSEDHCP NER/ESHNTIVEDLYET,
TIHIVE S
X BAUIHNSEMERITIHICIEIREOBREINTHOAET,

DHCP is currently active, press ¥ to turn DHCP OFF.
Press any other key to return to main screen. _

16
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6.3. additional commands A=1—
CLIMAA A=2—T. Space F*—Z 9 & additional commands A=1—EEARREINET .
ZDA=a—TIF, BEREREIYLEFEMLRENERET,

Command Description

cleandb Reboot With Clean Database

download File Download from TFTP Server
accounts Add or Delete Username/Password Accounts
vlan Display And Change YLAN Settings

bw Display And Change Bandwidth Settings
version Show Firmware Yersion

ifstats Display Port Statistics

rmstats Display Port RMON Statistics

sysdescr Change System Descriptions

reboot Reboot Unit

oam Display And Change OAM Settings
sfpstats Display SFP DDMI Info

unit Display And Change Unit Settings

port Display And Change Port Settings

-

Press RETURN To Go Back To Main Screen.

FATURDFRBNDELELTI. ROKREITSHLZEL,

avoR Bl SRR
cleandb FIERE L SNMP T—EAR—2D ML ZETVET, 18
download | TFTP H—N\ZFAL T, 77— L7 DEFETVET, 19
accounts A4 1I—FDOEBETVET, 20
vlan VLAN DEREZITLET 21
bw T HIHOREZITVET, 25
version FEN—2aV DERETVET, 26
ifstats BAVEZITI—ADAT—HRREHERLET, 2]
rmstats RMON #fist&/EZELET S 28
sysdescr B PR R—MI L TRATO. HREAXESEBRLET, 29
reboot HERDBESHETLET, 29
oam OAM DFEREZTITVETY, 30
sfpstats SFP DAT—ARAZMERLET . 31
unit KEDERBFEEEZTVET, 32
port R—FDEKREZEEITVET, 33

17
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6.3.1. EREDMHAE

1

"cleandb”EANT BE HEBDEBRTEB LY SNMP T—EAR—XDHHAILZITIENHEET,

m JEEFIE
cleandb EA AL Enter ZHTFLET,
->cleandb
SNMP T—AR—XD WAL ZHF R T DO DHERETVET , FRITIEEIL"Y . #1H]
EZXv LT BIGRIE" N ZANLET,

CLEANDB Command.

This command will cause the unit to reboot, with all SHMP
database objects reset to their default values. This also resets
Telnet and iConfig UserName/Password to factory default.

Press ¥ now to reset SNMP database values
{Pressing N or F& will exit without change): _

RDAyE—IT, RRFICREDNILEITIHEEXY & SNMP T—ER—2DHDHHA
EZITHBIE' N ZAALEY,

SNMP Database will be reset to default values.

Other unit settings can also be reset to default values.
An incomplete list of these settings are:

- IP address, IP subnet mask, gateway

- Serial port password

Some items in list are not applicable to all products

Press ¥ now to reset unit settings
(Pressing N will change only SHMP database values): _

18
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6.32. IJ7—LYOITDEH
"download”E AT BHETFTP H—N\EFRL T, I7—LII7DEHETIENHEFT,

~

Download a file from TFTP server

IP address of Server: 0.0.0.0
Name of File to download:

Enter New IP Address of TFTP Server: >10.0.0.1 <
Enter New Name of File to Download: >123-00A3.bing

=B Bl
T7—LHIT7ESAHO—KT S TFTP H—/ (D
Enter New IP Address of TFTP Server .
IP7RLREAALET,
_ B Hon0—RS3I7—LITTDI7AINEEAS
Enter New Name of File to Download Ld

19
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[E-MultiWay ER#&ERBHZ=

“accounts” E ANT B E [E-MultiWay ~DOAT A2 A—HE  /ARAT—KDEM-ZE - HIRA
TAFET . AT AA—FEEBMTHEEE A", BIRTH5EICIE'D"EAALET,
MDF—42ANTHELI—FHREERTLES,

Press Any Other Key To Exit

************* Current list of users who can login to this unit =wexssexssexzmxns
UserName Access Rights
admin Administrator

Press A To Add New User Account, Press D To Delete Account

e I1—HMiEM

‘NEANTHERT A A—HFDEMEITIENHEET .

Adding a new UserName/Password Pair

Enter Name Of New User: >admin <
Enter Password For New User: »admin <

Users Rights (SpaceBar to Change): Administrator

VT 100 doesn’t support DEL Key, use F2 instead!

"E

e

Enter Name OF New User

A—HEEANLET,

Enter Password For New User

INRT—RZEAALEY,

Users Rights (SpaceBar to Change)

Space ¥F—FIM T HET,. A—HDIEREEETLEEF
ED

BT VERERIZOVNTIE, LTFOBYIHEYET,

-User: AT—2ADMERE. BEBMNITAFET .
—Operator: User MIEREICINA T, REZEMNITAET,
—Administrator: Operator MDHEREIZINZ T, RED#HAL

(cleandb)MITAET .

20
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6.3.4. VLAN
“Vian"EANT HE VLAN DERTEZITICENHEFT,
VLAN [ZIF 2 DDE—FAHYFET,
6.3.4.1. OPERATION MODE 1 - Mixed tagged and untagged frames
ZOE—FTIE. EEAD VLANID OFENEEXFET,
Untag 7L—L . Tag ZL—LOHIBIFTH T ITR—FEDOBEEITVET,

B REFIE
1. ROAZai—ARREINIZH A—VILF—DTRENF—ZHTL. ROR—V[THEA TS
by,

sysName = TE-Multiway IE-Multilay

This Device is currently in OPERATION MODE 1
DIP Switch Configuration: & Port Switch

OPERATION MODE 1 - Mixed tagged and untagged frames

HODE 1 forwards both tagged and untagged frames.

= Deyice does not act on Vlan tags, they pass through unchanged.
Management traffic to device accepted from any Port.
Management traffic to device can be either tagged or untagged.
Any traffic, including management traffic, allowed to flow
to/from Ports transparently.

* K ¥

Press Space Bar To Browse Mode Setting, Press RETURN To SET New Mode.
On-HArrow to change settings for current mode
Save Changes and Exit: F3 or S. Exit without Saving: F4 or 0.

2. RDAZ=a—hRTENT=5. Management Domain Tags [CH—YVILEZEEHETAR—X
F—EHTL TS,

sysName = IE-Multiway IE-Mul tilay

This Device is currently in OPERATION HODE 1
DIP Switch Configuration: & Port Switch

Management Domain Tags: Mo Tags on Management Traffic

Htratags On IEEE Reserved Frames No Tags on IEEE Res. Frames (Trunks)

Press Space Bar To Change Yalue. Up-fArrow to go back to previous screen.
Dn-Arrow for next setting.
Save Changes and Exit: F3 or S. Exit without Saving: F4 or 0.
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3.  Management Domain Tags & Tags on Management Traffic [CZEF A&, Vian ID & Vian
Priority D ANTH—LAEBMENET DT, FEDEZASL TS,
X EFEEA: Vian ID: 1 - 4094
Vlan Priority:0 — 7

sysName = IE-Multiway IE-MultiYay

This Device is currently in OPERATION MODE 1
DIP Switch Configuration: 4 Port Switch

Management Domain Tags: lags on Management Traffic
Management Ylan ID: 1
Management Vlan Priority B

Ktratags On IEEE Reserved Frames No Tags on IEEE Res. Frames {Trunks)

Press Space Bar To Change Yalue. Up-fArrow to go back to previous screen.
Dn-Arrow for next setting.
Save Changes and Exit: F3 or S. Exit without Saving: F& or 0.

4. “S"EAAL. ROBEEINRTEINL. "Y' ZANL REERELEFT,

Saving New Vlan Settings will cause the unit to immediately revert to these sett
ings
this can disrupt customer traffic as well as Management access

Press ¥ If you are sure, otherwise press N._

5. RDAVE—IUHARTINIL. ANF—ZAALTET LTS,

The new vlan settings have been saved, these values will take effect
immediately.

Press any key to exit._
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6.3.4.2. OPERATION MODE2 - Port based Xtra tagging
ZDE—RTIX. R—MEICVLAN 252 (+EHTEAHEET,

B EREFIE
1. ROBETAR—AX—%WTL, E—FZOVEZFET,

sysName = TE-Hultiway TE-Mul tiWay

This Device is currently in OPERATION MODE 1
DIP Switch Configuration: & Port Switch

OPERATION HMODE 1 - Mixed tagged and untagged frames

HODE 1 forwards both tagged and untagged frames.

Deyice does not act on Ylan tags, they pass through unchanged.

= Management traffic to device accepted from any Port.

= Management traffic to device can be either tagged or untagged.

= Any traffic, including management traffic, allowed to flow
to/from Ports transparently.

*

Press Space Bar To Browse Mode Setting, Press RETURN To SET New MWode.
Dn-Arrow to change settings for current mode
Save Changes and Exit: F3 or 5. Exit without Saving: F4 or (.

2. ROEEARTRINT5, Enter F—FHTLET,

sysName = IE-Multiway IE-Hultilay

This Device is currently in OPERATION MODE 1
DIP Switch Configuration: 4 Port Switch

OPERATION HMODE 2 - Port based Ktra tagging.

—

¥ % % %X x5

MODE 2 any port can be defined for Xtra tagging

A port defined for Ktra tagging is called a Trunk, others are Access ports.
Tagged traffic flows freely between Trunks. No adding or deleting of tags.
Untagged or improperly tagged frames do not flow between Trunks.

One tag will be removed in traffic from Trunk ports to Access Ports.
Frames arriving on an Access port will be given an extra tag with

VID and Priority, as defined for that specific Access Port.

The extra tag is inserted in front of any other tags already in the frame.
Management traffic to device accepted from any Trunk port.

= Management accepted from Access ports if Port VID matches Hgmt. domain.

*

*

Press Space Bar To Browse Mode Setting, Press RETURN To SET New Mode.
Dn—Arrow to change settings for current mode
Save Changes and Exit: F3 or S. Exit without Saving: F4 or ().

3. ROEEIARREINDIGET, I—VYILF—DOTFTRHF—ZHTLES,

~

sysName = IE-Multiway IE-Multilay

This Device is currently in OPERATION HODE 2
DIP Switch Configuration: & Port Switch

SFP A Port Is RAccess
SFP B Port Is Access
TH1 Port Is RAccess
TR 2 Port Is Access

Press Space Bar To Change Value.
Up-Arrow or Dn-Arrow
Save Changes and Exit: F3 or S. Exit without Saving: F4 or (.
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AR—ZF—FWTTHEZR—FDE—FAEEHFEFET,
Access: IR—hZ#IRKIZIER T D7 IR D EL, Untag TL—LEEZELET,
Trunk: IR—FZERSUD) 6L, Tag TL—LEEZRELET .

sysName = IE-Multiway IE-HultilWay

This Device is currently in OPERATION MODE 2
DIP Switch Configuration: & Port Switch

SFP A Port Is Trunk
SFP B Port Is Access
TH 1 Port Is Access
TH 2 Port Is Access

Press Space Bar To Change Yalue.
Up—Arrow or Dn-Arrow
Save Changes and Exit: FJ or §. Exit without Sawving: F4 or 0.

BR—FDE—FIZIGLTEREZTVET,
Trunk R—b @ Trunk /R—MZHRTTL— LD Ether type ZERELET
Access Ri—bk : VLAN ID & VLAN Priority 5% ELET
ITNZTNITEEDEZANDLTIZSLY,

sysName = IE-Multiway IE-Hultilay

This Device is currently in OPERATION MODE 2
DIP Switch Configuration: 4 Port Switch

For Trunk Ports For Access Ports
Vlan Tag EtherType VID Priority
SFP A 8108
SFP B 1 0
TH 1 1 0
TH 2 1 0]

Enter VLAN TAG EtherType, 0000 - FFFF, F2 = Del.
Arrow Keves for navigation.
Save Changes and Exit: F3 or S. Exit without Saving: F4 or ().

v

“S"EANL. ROBELARTEINL. "Y' ZANL. REERELEFT,

$aving New Vlan Settings will cause the unit to immediately revert to these sett
ings
this can disrupt customer traffic as well as Management access

Press ¥ If you are sure, otherwise press N._
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6.3.5. ik HiIfE
“bWEANTBE, BR—MIH L TOFEFIHDEREFITIZENHFKET,
“QELLIEFA" X —%F T 5L REZRTLET,

Bandwidth Control Settings

SFP A SFP B
Ingress Bandwidth Limit @ = None (hits/s) @ ]
Max Burst Allocation Size {bits) ] 0
Ingress Burst Allocation @ = Hax (bits) ] ]
Egress Traffic Shaping @ = Hone (bits/s) ]

TH 1 TR 2
Ingress Bandwidth Limit @ = None (hits/s) @ ]
Max Burst Rllocation $ize {bits) 0 0
Ingress Burst Allocation 8 = Hax (hits) ] ]
Egress Traffic Shaping @ = None (bits/s) @ ]
0SI Level Used In Calculations Layer 1
Unit Rate Control Enable/Disable Disabled

Use fArrow Kevs To Move Cursor To Other Fields. Enter New Value.
Press RETURN To Set MNew VYalue. Press 0 Or F& To Exit.

'.E_Iull‘:

HE B
Ingress Bandwidth Limit 0 = None | R—FAZET BT —R IR L THEFIEZITLET,
(bits/s)

Max Burst Allocation Size RS T490DIN—ADNFEEL=FRIZKER—MZEIYHTS
(bits) NBEMN\YI7DHRRT A AE=RERLET,

FS 49T DN—RAIFEELIFICRR—FEY B TOR
Ingress Burst Allocation 0 = Max | 2B/ \WI7DH A XEHRELFET,

(bits) CDEZE"0"IZERELTIZE (L. Max Burst Allocation Size
DIEZEBIM/NYTFHARXELET,

Egress Traffic Shaping 0 = None | R—FAVEE T 5T —RITHL THEKIEZEITLOET,
(bits/s)

EDLAVEA—RICLTHEFIHDEHEEZTINEER
LFEY,

OB/ ESEERTEET,

Unit Rate Control Enable/Disable | % C®DEXEZ "Enable” (29 %& ., B TE L= Hl A
LFﬁéﬂiTo

OSI Level Used in Calculations

25



6.3.6. Version &R
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“version” E AT B&. BEEZRD Version 1EHRETERT HEINHEFET,
AN F—ZANTHETRTITHENHEET,

Prom VYersion: 123-08A3
Step VYersion: mwy_d825

Unit Build Date: 1202
Unit Hardware Revision:

Hit ANY Key_

———————————— Firmware Version Information ---—————-—-

PROM Build Date and Time: 2012/01/18 15:04

—————————————— Unit VYersion Information -———-——————-—-

n:
Unit Serial Number: 00000402

RBE

%II

BH

Prom Version

PROM [CEZFRAFN TS T7—LITT7 D Version TR RLE
9,

Step Version

I7—LIIT7DA—H—HBABSERTLET,

PROM Build Date and Time

IJ7—LIzT7DERERBERTLET,

Unit Build Date

BEFRARERTLEYS,

Unit Hardware Revision

D /N—KHT 7D Revision R RLET,

Unit Serial Number

KERDVIT7LESERTLETS,
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6.3.7.
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ARTI—RRAT—HRA

“ifstats"EANTBE BAVRTI—ADAT—RRAEMHERT HENHFEFET, Space F—%
WTTBHILETHBOEH. TOMDF—FANTHIETERRERTLES,

~

—>ifstats
MIB-II Var SFP A

SFP B T 1 TH 2

Physfiddress 0%02902&3% 00@029@2&3% 00029@2&3% 00002902E432

AdminStatus 1
OperStatus 1 1 1 1
LastChange 33992 33994 84 694
In0ctets 25367 13544 0 0
InUcastPkts (i} 2 0 0
InNUcastPkts 291 80 0 0
InErrors 7] 0 0 7]
InUnknownProt 0 1] 0 0
QutOctets 16356 28187 41603 41603
OutUcastPkts 2 0 0 0
OutNUcastPkts 124 302 382 382
OutDiscards 7] 0 '] 7]
OutErrors 0 ] 0

Press SpaceBar to refresh, Anv other key to exit

v

EHE EL

PhysAddress N—FH9I77RLAMAC PRLR)ERRLET,

A BT—RADEBREBERRLET,
| - 1B

AdminStatus
- 2:f=ith
- 3:TRhH
AT I—ADEEIREBERRLET,
- 1:EfEe

OperStatus N
- 2:=1ksh
- 3:TRhH
112 OperStatus DIRENEBINI-FF R D X T L UP Time

LastChange _
#RERLET,

In Octets ZELEET—2%F 9TV byte) TRRLET .

In Unicast Pkts

§1§LT:1:#-—\')X|~/ qb-‘yF@ﬁﬁ*’&&ﬁﬁ(Li'é’o

In NUnicast Pkts

ZELEIZF ATy N DBBERTLET .

In Errors

ZELEIS—\TyrOBE#ERTLET,

In Unknown Prot

FEAZORILDE=SH  BBEIN=/ AT YEDBBERTLET,

Out Octets

ELI=&T—3&X U TYMbyte) TRIRLET

Out Unicast Pkts

Out NUnicast Pkts

1%

=

EELEAZF YR I D#BBERTLES .
EELAZF Y RNy U DB BERTLET,

Out Discards

EESNTICHESNY ., ZEMETSNYLE/Nryb0#
#HERTLET,

Out Errors

EELEIS—\TyrDBRBERRLET,
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6.3.8. RMON 1&#k
“ ” == = S
rmstats"&EA 119 5L RMON {FEREHER T BN HEFT,
—>rmstats
RHMON Counter SFP A SFP B TH 1 TH 2
DropEvents a a a 0
Octets 333713 17028 ] 1]
Pkts 343 119 a ]
BroadcastPkts 342 80 a 0
Mul ticastPkts 1 37 0 0
CRCAlignErrors i} a a ]
UndersizePkts 4] a a 0
OversizePkts 4] 0 0 0
Fragments i} a a ]
Jabbers 4] a a 0
Collisions 4] 0 0 0
Pkts640ctets 83 83 81 81
Pkts65t0127 369 370 370 370
Pk1s12810255 &h [ [ 12
Pkts256t0511 6 6 6 [
Pkts512t01023 3 b b A
Pkis1024 toMAK 5} a a ]
Press SpaceBar to refresh, Any other key to exit_
HE 7L

Drop Events

WEINARVMERTLES

Octets ZELET 2D Byte) xR RLET .
Pkts ZELEN\TYFDBREERRTLET,

Broadcast Pkts

ZELETO—FX YR Y DBBERTLES

Multicast Pkts

ZELETILFXvAMSYDBRMERELET,

CRC Align Errors

FHELT-CRC IT7—¢,T7 oAV IT—DRBERTRLET,

Undersize Pkts

ZELLTUOE—Y A XNy OR#ERTLET,

Oversize Pkts

RELIA—N—HA XTI DRBERTLET,

Fragments ZELI-I7ST A MDBYMERRLET,

Jabbere F—iN\—H A XTH D FCS Error E£F=[Z Align Error Z =232 {5/
JrDRBERTLET

Collisions SELIU A ORHBERTLET,

Pkts64Octets

Pkts65to127

Pkts128to255 o o - —

PKte256t051 1 ZIELEIL—LEY A XAIIZHHETRRLET .

Pkts512t01023

Pkts1024toMAX
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6.3.9. System Description
“sysdescr’E AT BHE, BB OR—NIBFTPERBAZEZERTF 32 XFLUNTANTIEL
HEFET,

System Descriptions
Current System Name = HultiYay
Current System Contact =
Current System Location =
Current Unit Description = ... ... ... . . ... ... ... . ..........
Current SFP A Name
Current SFP B Name

Current T 1 Name
Current T 2 Name = .. . . e

[L I R}
P

Enter a new description, up to 32 characters per line.
Press "Enter” key when you are done editing a description.
Press F4& when you have completed the editing task.

%II

RBE Bq

Current System Name DATLBEANLET,

Current System Contact | HLF PSR LZLEEXZANALET,

Current System Location | SRESBAZADLET .

Current Unit Description | #235DEREANXEANLET,

Current SFP A Name SFP ATR—rDE&RTIZANLET,

Current SFP B Name SFP B R—FDARIZAALET

Current TX 1 Name TX1 R—rDERIZEAALET

Current TX 2 Name TX 2 R—FDLFFEAALET
6.3.10. HitHh

“reboot”EANT HE, R EFBEEITLHENHEEKRFET,
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6.3.11. OAM

“oam”"EANTHE, OAM AH DERTEFITICENHEKFET,
Space ¥— W T T AL TR TEEEZZEREL ., Enter ¥ —% T AETHRETRMLET,
QAN FA R —HE IR T HILTREERTLET,

—————— 0AM Settings -—7—""-7"-7"7-7-—-——"""7-"7"-"--"—"""""-
SFP A SFP B

LB Ignore RH Process Loopback Process Loopback

LB Status NolLoopback NolLoopback

0AM Enable Enabled Enabled

Oper Status Passive Hait LinkFault

0AM Mode Passive Passive

Svm Per Events Enabled Enabled

Frame Events Enabled Enabled

Frm Secs Evnts Enabled Enabled

Frm Peri Evnts Enabled Enabled
TR 1 TH 2

LB Ignore RH Process Loopback Process Loopback

LB Status NolLoopback NolLoopback

0AM Enable Disabled Disabled

Oper Status Disabled Disabled

0AM Mode Passive Passive

Sym Per Events Enabled Enabled

Frame Events Enabled Enabled

Frm Secs Evnts Enabled Enabled

Frm Peri Evnts Enabled Enabled

Use Arrow Keys To Move Cursor. Press Space Bar To Change Value.

Press RETURN To Set New Value. Press () Or F4 To Exit.

‘E-Iull‘:

=B By

ZELIzA—Y Uk OAM JE—FIL—T /1w o ROMNIBERIRLET,
LB Ignore RX *  Process Loopback : MIBLFET ,(TIAIK)
Ignore Loopback : EHLFET .

LB Status W—TNNVIDAT—RREHRELET,

OAM Enable OAM AH D Enabled(F%h)/Disabled EZNEHREFLET .

Oper Status R—bDIKEEZRTLET,

Sym Per Events | Error Symbol [CKDAI RV MBEIDER/ BMNEHRELET .

Frame Events Error Frame [CKBAA R NBHEDERN/ ENEHRTELETS .

Frm Secs Evnts | Error Frame Seconds [Z&B ARV MNEHID BN/ EHEHRELET,

Frm Peri Evnts Error Frame Period [C&kB ARV MBI D AR/ EHHFHRTELET .
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6.3.12. SFP RT7—%4HX

[E-MultiWay ER#&ERBHZ=

“sfpstats"EA T DHE, SFP DRAT—RREMHRTHENHEET,

RX Power dBm

SFP Information SFP A
Vendor Hame | iverage
Vendor OUL ponneEe
Serial Number 10347105
Part Mumber F433521415-16D
Bit Rate 1300000000
WavelLength nM 15560
Temperature C 7ac
Voltage V 3.28Y
Bias cur. mA 28.600mA
TH Power mY 0.3612nl
TH Power dBm -4 .4
RX Power mY

0.0867mi
-10.6

Press SpaceBar to refresh, Anv other key to exit

SFP B

| iverage

o1alaI5 1510}
10347162
F&433121431-16D

1300000000
1310

16C

3.31v
33.600mA

0.3384mY
4.7

0.0809mY
-108.9

HH 2 EA
Vender Name ROF—DAFERRLET,
Vender OUI AT —D OUl E#RRLET
Serial Number )T INESERRLET,
Part Number HEBEBELZRTLET,
Bit Rate Bit rate ZRRLEY
Wavelength nM FIhERERRLET,
Temperature C SFP AEDREEZRRLET,
Voltage V SFP NERDENEEEEZRRLET
Bias Cur. mA NATRAERERTLET,
TX Power mW EEENE mW TRRLET
TX Power dBm EEH % dBm TERRLET,
RX Power mW ZEHNE MW TRRLET,
RX Power dBm Z{EH H%E dBm TRRLET .

¥ EHLTWLS SFPED1—ILIZE- T, ZRHEEAERITELGYES,
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6.3.13. AIKHZTE
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“Unit"EANTHE KADERBRENEEXET,
Space ¥— W T T AL TR TEEEZZEREL ., Enter ¥ —% T AETHRETRMLET,
“QBLLIE"FA" X —Z T I 5L BETRTLET,

Unit FlowControl
Unit Max FrameSize

Boot Trap Delay, Seconds
Unit OAM Enable

Use Arrow Keys To Move Cursor. Press Space Bar To Change Yalue.
Press RETURN To Set New Value. Press () Or F4 To Exit.

Unit Control Settings --

Disable FlowControl Globally

Max Framesize: 108240
0

0AHM is enabled (Peering OAM PDUs)

RBE

‘E-Iull‘:

BR

Unit FlowControl

J0—HIEOERN/ EHEFHRELET .
Enable FlowControl If Port Allows: %
Disable FlowControl Globally : EXh(F 4L k)

Unit Max FrameSize

BARIL—LHYAX%E 1522, 2048, 10240byte D HMSEIRLE
ES
FIA4ILE:10240

Boot Trap Delay, Seconds

REENRFICE1TD SNMP bSwTEEETIIIIVTEEEITEDS
HHIENHRFET,

SR TEERR: 1 - 255(F))

T4k 0

Unit OAM Enable

OAM PDU O E®N/EMEHRELET .
FIHILN B
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6.3.14. R—HE&TE
“port” EANT BE.R
Space ¥—Z#HTI 5

[E-MultiWay ER#&ERBHZ=

—rDEREBRENEEXET,
CTEREMELEREL.Enter F—F T I 5 ETHREXRMLET,

“QBKEFAF—ERTIHEREERTLEYS,

Port Status Values
SFP B

Press RETURN To Set HNew

SFP A B T® 2
SFP Status Fiber 16 FDX Fiber 1G FDX  N/A N/A
Link Status Up Up Up Up
Link Lost Cntr 1 1 1 1
Duplex Status Full Full Full Full
Port Speed 1000 Mbits 1000 Mbits 1000 Mbits 1000 Mbits

Port Control Settings

SFP A SFP B TH 1 TK 2
Port Enable Enabled Enabled Enabled Enabled
Admin Status _ Up Up Up
Port Speed Ctrl Autoneg. Autoneg. Autoneg. Autoneg.
Advertise Ctrl Adv 1G FDX Adv 1G FDX Advert ALl Advert All
Advertise FlouwC Adv Flow Adv Flow Adv Flow Adv Flow
Force FlowCirl Frc FlowCt Frc FlowCt Frc FlowCt Fre FlowCt
Unit FlowCtrl Dis. FlowC

Use Arrow Kevs To Move Cursor. Press Space Bar To Change Value.

Value, Press 0 Or F4 To Exit.

Port Status Values

EHB Bz
SFP Status SFP R—+rDIREEEZRRLET,
Link Status JooikinERR<LET,

Link Lost Cntr

Do OMDORIHERTLEYS

Duplex Status

R—tDBEARERTLET,

Port Speed R—bD) O REERTLET,
Port Control Settings

RE BILT
Port Enable R—rOEH/ BHERELFET .

F 4L :Enabled(E%h)

Admin Status

HR—bkDY % UP/DOWN LET,
T4k UP

Port Speed Ctrl

Speed/Duplex Z Autoneg(ZA—h T IT—3Y), BEEEENDIER
TEET, TIA4/Lb:Autoneg.

Advertising Ctrl

Auto Negotiate MERTESNTWVAIGE . CCTEIRLEUVIEERTE
THRIAVI—230FTWVET, TIA4/Lb:Advert All

Force Flow Ctrl

J0—avkO—)LOBREFTVET,
F 4 JLbk:Frc FlowCt
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7. iView2(BEYINIZLBEETE
BEEGEY TN View2 [C&BATAFAVN— DR ERD PR BORTETIBNHEET,

71, View2 DAV A+—)L

B AURA—)LIREE
- 0OS : Windows 2000, XP
- AFE1) : 32MB RAM (128 MB RAM LI _E #£42)
- HDD : 20MB U LDEZR=E
— CPU : Pentium Il 650Mhz 4Ll E
- FARTLA  1TA42F 1024 x 168 EV LS E

B AR — L& E(Windows XP DIHE)
1. [z@—b]—»[:yhn—)b/\°#~)lx]—>[7°|:|’7“5Aa>5571u&ﬁllr£$]—>[wmdows avik—xUk
BNEEIBRIZRE. BEHEEZAY—ILERIRL., [FHZI)VILET,

Windows 2 —#2rF Do F

Windows 1A —32F
Windows XP OOA -3 B E TR R TEE S,

EFoud Al DA T, BRI S 200 A = PEE A TS BT E0F I
e DAL, Toorh = e b~ SR 2 b LEN S L ER LE T Do -3 MEEEN T0OE0D
aFT A, Eﬁ‘ﬂl] TR LTSS,

o= RS
SaqubO—b -3 03 ME A
Aot a1 00 ME
=l — MRS ESR 00 ME
M CEEEEDR L
$HER: Fa =8 Ko - AR RELURIE T ROy EEN TG .
PEGTAOFREISE A5 MB
ZEET ¢ A8 211136 ME
[ <Ealm [ oRati> | [ Feob |
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2. SR vrT7—oEETORIILISNMP)IZF v LTOKIZES)vHLET,

EREE" A2 Y-

EF et FedAEUsA LT BRI BRI A - FRE AT RSO, FTEOF el
AL, Tt -l b8 A -l Al e R R LET R HoEEN T
R AR, Bl U0l TS

EHOETA WL O R MG
O B itD SHMP 2005 4 11 MB
2 fAR Ay I —SER 0 bl (SNMP) 09 MB

£58R: Fu k=0 TIA ADOPOT BT rRE ?EL.- Sl e B WA [P Bt e E
3 el B i i == AN A= ¥
SEEL T ANFEEEE BG5 ME
TEET ¢ A H5EE: 211129 MB
ok | [ Feot |

3. [ETIEVIYILFET,

Windows JR—% 2k OoF—F |z|

Windows I —%2 i —FDE T

Windows TA—32 b D —FEE LT T LELE,

ot - FEEALBIEE. BET] ®BOUALTUERE,
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4. [REA—K]-[ArbA—)LARV]-[EBY— L= [V —ERIERHEET,
[SNMP Service] BN EI{EL TULNSZ EEMERLFET,

CEX

FrAME) BPE®  RTO ANTH
«» B ERR 2E » = 1 »

SNMP Service E2rTI BHER A AB-bPyIOER | 0dAs &)
Ui % Remote Procedure .. TUF .. PSS g&h EST T
MME = 2 D %zimote PRr;c'edure IT;O - Z;g Ay I;ng,
mote Registry —. [l o= ..
— %Removable Storage F&h o=hlb ..
i\“ ——— = e %% Routing and Remot.. 0. =mh o=hib ..
T S A C EE P B Hok. L) o= .
VSEREFBL -V MIEENTOET. @y Secondary Logon BlD. B 8&h o=hlb ..
& Security Accounts .. O—A. RS 8#h o=Hhlb ..
&% Security Genter YAT. FAbs 8&h o=hib .. -
4 Server cMl. FAs B&h o-h.
9 Shell Hardware Det.. B&h. A 8ih o-h ..
S siptables RS ash o=l ..

o-H ..

%SNMP Trap Service .. Fﬁé’ E EI‘—L

(%

113 (TEE/

5. 7Z7—L(SNMP Trap)Z{ERICEEDNIZI2=T48L%[SNMP Service]=>[tFa)T1]—
[(ZFFHFEIZa=TR]->LEMICTHRELET

; @—h) 3P1—5) SNMP Service BFORT«
774 Jb(F) IRER FRT e —

> |-| S BB 282 | 04y | B8 | T-Y1vk | bovd | EFUT | inrEREE |
&m
& 62 @—h vV REERSy I EE(ETHW) _
P [ 7 e B e 14
e e —— JomE | oty | A
FuhD.
—F ES TN
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B AR+ )LFIE
1. T CDAMDMView2_1.9 8exel&F TILI)vITBHEAAN—SDEEILET .

iYiew — Welcome E'

iYiew

wersion 1.9.8

by I T Metworks

Cevice Configuration Tool

techsupport(@imcnetworks. com

2. [Next]z2')voLZEY,

iviewd{ Installation Yersion 1.0.8 [5_(|

Telcome to the InstallShield Wizard for
iYierd

The Install3hieldR Wizard will install iYiew
on your computer. To continue, click Mext.

bt Cancel
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3. [License Agreement][ZRE 9 B[Yes]ZV )V ILET,

iView{ Installation Yer=sion 1.0.8

License Azreement

Flease read the following |icense agreement e =, i
careful ly. s =)

Press the PAGE DOWN kev to see the rest of the azreement.

iViewf - iConfiz - HubComtrol22 SOFTYWARE LICENSE AGREEMEMT e
By continuing this software installation, wou (the “Customer”) azree

to be bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

TERKS AWD COMDITIONS
1.0 GEMERAL

Do wou accept all the terms of the preceding Licensze Azreement? If wou
choose Mo, the setup will close. To install iYiew!, wou must accept this

azreement .

< Back Yes bl |

4. HFEBEOI—YB . HBEAALFT.

iViewq{ Installation Yer=sion 1.0.8

Customer Information
Pl t inf tinn. L K
eaze enter your information . (‘\'L_

Please enter wour name and the name of the company for whom wou work.

Uzer Mame:

|a|:|m in

Company Name:

HYTEC INTER

< Back Mext = | Cance|
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5. AVAM—=ILTBAVKR—RUEEIRTLHIENTEET,
[Next]lZ2')woILEY,

iViewd{ Installation Yersion 1.9.8

Select Components
Chooze the components Setup will install. ’

select the componentz wou want to install, clear the componentz wou do not
want to install.

iiewi Frozram Files 105334 K Description
iMediaChmss s Files T5ET K i¥iew{ Prozran Files

| hccessEtherlink Files 1091 K

W Fiberlind Files 3423 K

| iMcV-Giga-FiberLink Files 1415 K

| Giga-focessEtherLink-11 Files BE3 K

iMediaCenter Files 4433 K

Space Required C: 40276 K

Space fvailable C: 292630776 K

< Back Mext | Cance|

6. AVARM—=ILTBTALINIZBIRTEET,
RS T L [Next]Z 2y LET,

iViewq{ Installation Yersion 1.9.8

Choose Destination Location

Select folder where Setup will install files. e

Setup will install i¥iewd in the following folder.

To inztall to this folder, click Next., To install to a different
folder, click Browse and zelect another folder.

De=t inat ion Falder

C:¥Prozram Files¥IMC Networls¥iyiew? Browse. ..

< Back P HextTEH Cancel |
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7.

8.

IE-MultiWay ERik%

[No it is not installed]ZZERL . [Next]Z=)wILET,

iViewq Installation Yersion 1.9.8

SEAE

If HP Open¥iew’ = Metwork Mode Mamazer iz installed on this computer the
iYiewd installation will install the necessary files to rezister the

(™ Yez it iz insztalled.

¢ o it iz not installed

< Back Mext > | Cancel

HPF Openview Integration

CNFETERLEIBFEBARTSNET DT, Next]Z V) ILET,

iView{ Installation Yersion 1.9.8

want to review or change any settings, click Back. If wou are satisfied
with the =ettingz, click Mext to bezin copwing files.

Current Settingzs:

llzer Information:
Mame: admin
Company:  HYTEC IWTER
The IYIEW? enwironment setting is:
C:¥Prozram Files¥IMC Networls¥iYiew?
i¥iewd will be installed in the fol lowing folder:
C:¥Program Files¥IMC Metworls¥iliew?
Operat ing Svstem:
Yindows P

< Back

Start Copying Files
Review settings before copying files. ’
Setup has enough information to start copwing the program files., If wou
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9. AVAM—LHEHBELET,

iViewq{ Installation Version 1.9.8

Setup Status
iView{ Setup is performing the requested operations.

Installing Copying iMediaCenter Chassis Files...
C:¥...¥IMC Networks¥iView2¥Web¥mce¥images¥bv-flinxii.gif

10. [Next]&#4')woLE9 , README 774 L (EEBY I EFHER)ER T HI5E. [View iView
README File]lZFxvJILEd,

iviewd{ Installation Yersion 1.0.8
Launch README File

Click the check box below for detailed information on installation and
uzing wour IMC Metworks SMMP manazeable dewvices.

[~ ¥iew iViewd README File:

4 Back Mext > | Cancel
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11. [Finish]Z&2") vy LEY,

iViewq{ Installation Yer=sion 1.0.8

InstalIShield %izard Complete

Setup has finished installing iViewd on wour
computer.

12. [Yes, I want to restart my computer now.]ZEIRL . [Finish]Z2")voL PC ZEHEEEHT LA
VAL T TY,

iViewq{ Installation Version 1.9.8

REBOOT

The iYiew{ installation recommends you restart
y?tf.l computer for necessary changes to take
effect.

~

No, I will restart my computer later,

If you choose not to restart, iView{ may not
function properly.

| Finish I
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7.2.  iView2 ~DIEFHE LI
1. IE-MultiWay [ZIZT 74/)LFTM10.10.1010JD IP PRL AN B ESN THYEIT O TERITS
PC M IP 7RLRA%M10.10.10.x JI~NERTEL . IE-MultiWay [Z3ERELET S

2. [RE—K]-[2TDTOY S5 L]-[IMC Networks]—[iView]Z:#IRLFET,
3. ROE@EARFIN., BEIMICEHTSIN TS IE-Multivay ZEHELET,

iMiewd by IMG Networks

Scanning for devices ..

4. BEIRE SN T- IE-Multivay DR RESNET,

7.3.  IE-MultiWay DIREEFESR LR TE
iView2 BEZDART 3 V)—h 5 [E-MultiWay ZBIRT &, EDa—ILRT/ARILIZR
®D IE-MultiWay D% 7E RIEEIE B ERITE/ SR ILDIFHRNRTRSINET,

Unit Configuration |

Port Configuration

| Bandwidth | Tables| VLAN| Advanced ‘ OAM AH | CAM CFM

Agent Info Refresh

IE—Murlthaym

BAZA—TEHRERELGHEEICDOTEL T, ROKREZSEZSLY,
A=a— L SRR—T
Unit Configuration | RADE KRR EEITLVET, 44
Port Configuration | IR—rDEREFITLVET . 45
Band width mﬁﬁ%ﬂﬁﬂ@;&i’&”b\i‘d‘ 46
Tables BHEAT—IRZHRTHIENHEFT, 47
VLAN VLAN DEREZITLET . 92
Advanced KAODHESHEZTLET . 54
OAM AH OAM AH DEREZEITLET . 95
OAM CFM OAM CFM DR EFTTLVET, 60
Agent Info SNMP Agent Information 224 5= NHEET, 63
Refresh TAVMARIVIERERFTORKEICEHLET, 63
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7.3.1.  KREDEKERE(Unit Configuration)

Unit Configuration _|32ip4 2 e wDEE A ERENET
Unit Configuration TlX, RIADEARBREEFITOENHFEFT,

Unit Configuration
Description: | ................................ Save Changes
Global Flow Control: Disabled ~ | Save Changes |
Maximum Frame Size: 10240 - | Save Changes |
OAMPDU Enable: Enable - | Save Changes |
RE B1LT]
Description MC DEBAZEEDEHRFTANTEET,
BAED IP PRLANRTRINET,
IP Address

X DAZa—TIIIP7RLRADERIXITAEFEA.

Global Flow Control

J0—a rA—ILDERN/EHERETEET,
T4 )Lk :Disabled(ZE%h)

Maximum Frame Size

BRARIL—LYAX%E 1522, 2048, 10240byte D HMSEIRTE
9,
T4 JLk:10240

OAMPDU Enable

OAMPDU D E®/ENERETEET,
FI4ILk: B
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7.3.2.
Port Configuration

[E-MultiWay ER#&ERBHZ=

R—r D% TE (Port Configuration)
e RRT ZEROEENETRENET,

Port Configuration Tld, & R—FDEREEZT HENHEFET,

Port Configuration

SFP A

SFPB

Description:

Auto/Farce: | Auto Negotiate >

DEECRPHON ! [rereeiririanrssinnaiinniin

Auto/Farce: | Auto Negotiate »

Status: Speed/Duplex Setting:
|Enabled j |Autu Negotiate j
Selective Advertising:

| Advertise all

* Selective Advertising only applies when
Speed/Duplex is set to Auto Negotiate

Flow Control: | Forced ON - Flow Contral: | Forced ON _~

Save Changes Sawve Changes
™1 T™> 2
Doscriphion:  |oeeeceeoemreeasneseaneeaeens Description:

Status: Speed/Duplex Setting:
‘Enabled j ‘Autu Negotiate j
Selective Advertising:

| Advertise all

* Selactive Advertising only applies when
Speed/Duplex is set to Auto Negotiate

Save Changes

Save Changes
Flow Control Settings
Forced ON -
Advertise ~ | {If based on Autc Negotiate)
Save Changes

Flow Control Settings

Forced ON hd
Advertise ~ | (If based on Autc Megotiate)
Save Changes

SFP /R—p

RBE

'.E_Iull‘:

BR

Description R—FDGRBAEEEDERF TAATEET,
Speed/Duplex & Auto Negotiate(7 74 JL k).
Auto/Force

BEHRENSRERTEET,

Flow Control

JO0—aYbA—ILDHREFITLET,
AZL=L\BE & Forced ON [ZERFELTTELY,

TX H—F

RH

EEA

Description R—rDHBAEEEDEHRFTANTEES,
Status R—rDEZ/ BHEHRELET,

Speed/Duplex Setting

Speed/Duplex & Auto Negotiate(-7 74 JL 1),
EEHENERTEET,

Selective Advertising

Auto Negotiate MBRTEIN TSI E . CCTEIRLI-YUYE
EHETRIVI—aVlEzT,

Flow Control Setting

JA—arvkrA—IILDHBREETVVET,
BIZLI=LMEE L Forced ON [ZERELTT &L,

% Flow Control ZFEXICEKRTE T 5B & (L. Unit Configuration @ Global Flow Control
%”Enable”(EIDIZHRELTLIE S,
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7.3.3. w1 #FIEI(Bandwidth Configuration)

[ Bondwidth Lz ming 20 OEESERENET,
Bandwidth Configuration Tl&R—rE(ZHEFIHD R EMNBTHETT ,

Bandwidth Configuration Refresh

0SI Level Used in Calculations ot set |
Unit Rate Control Enable/Disable | Disabled ~ |
)= EL

Ingress Bandwidth Limit 0 = None
(bits/s)

R—hABIET BT —RITHL T, S EETOET,

Max Burst Allocation Size

(bits)

rST49IDIN—ANFEELBRIZER—FZEY S TS
NBEMNYIT7DRRYAXERRLET .

Ingress Burst Allocation 0 = Max

(bits)

FS 49T DN—RAIIFEELEFICRR—FEY B TON
BLEBMNYITFDHAXEEHEELET
CDEZE"0"IZERELTZE (L. Max Burst Allocation Size
DIEZEBI/NYTFHARXELET,

Egress Traffic Shaping 0 = None
(bits/s)

R—rAEIETHT—2H LT, FEEBIHETVNES

OSI Level Used in Calculations

EDLAVEA—RITLTHEH DI EZITINEER
L/ij—o

Unit Rate Control Enable/Disable

FEHEEHOER/ BEHERIRTEFTT,
X COREZE"Enable” 2T & RELFFEH A
BRASNEY,
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71.3.4.
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BREAT—AAD TR (Tables)

_Tables £ ZiR4 2B L Table A—a1—MRTENET,
Select the Statistics Table from the Menu Below

| Unit and Port Tables

RMON Statistics |

[ miB-11 ifTable |

SFF Info

7341, AREERER—FRT—2Z(Unit and Port Table)
Unit and Port Tables  |233iR+ 5 & AKIEHR OB H—MEBLEEHAT 2 EMHEET
Refresh
Unit Table

Unit Type SNMP Port| Remote |Host| IP Address Description

MG Metworks, WMultiWay | Optics “Yes Mo [1921631.100
Port Table

Port |Type| Link Enable |Duplex| Description |Speed Stat

SFP A|SFP| Link |Enabled] Full | 1000Maps

SFP B|SFP| Link |Enabled] Full | 1000Mbps

T 1 | TX | Link |Erabled] Full o 1000Maps

Tx 2 | T |Mo Link|Ernahkled] Half | 1000Maps
Unit Table

HE BLE

Unit Type TINARADBRIZRERLET,
SNMP Port IE-Multiway TIXfERLFEE A,
Remote [E-Multiway Tl Yes MBRENFET,
Host [E-Multiway Tl& No MBRRENFET,
IP Address TINARD P PRLRERRLET
Description TINARIZEREL-RBAZRRLET,
Port Table
I5H &5 A
Port R—bDL&RTERRLET .
Type R—FDED 21— ILDFEFEERTLET,
Link D 7RBEERRLET
Enable R—bDEZN/ ENERTLET,
Duplex Duplex(Full/Hal) DIREEERRLET .
Description R—MZRELI-FRBAZRRLET .
Speed Stat JoOLTWSREEZRRLET,
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7342, AR T7x—REH MIB(MIB-II ifTable)

MIB-II ifTable  #2iR94 2L ROBEEIARTINET,
MIB-1I if Table Tl&, MIB-Il [T TEZRINT=A V2 TI—ADMEIHRTEINET,

Cnatn |
HE EBA

Port R—rDL&RTERRLET .

Description R—bDEBEZEZRRLET,

MTU MTU A XERTLES,

Speed Yo OREERRLET,

HWD Address N—FIT7F7RLRAMAC 7RLR)ERRLET,

In Octets RELLET—3E4 VT yMbyte) TRRLET,

In Unicast Pkts RELEA=ZFY ATy DBRBERTLES

In Non-Unicast Pkts FZELEAZXR RNV YU DB BZERRLET,

In Discards SELELS. BENA\TVFDOBRBERRLET,

In Errors ZELEIS—/\ 7y OBBERRLET,

In Unknown Protos FRTORILD=O. WEIN/ T bORBERTLET,

Out Octets EEL-2T 357 0T UM byte) TRRLET

Out Unicast Pkts EELEAZTY XMy DB ERTLET,

Out Non-Unicast Pkts EELAZFv ANy SN DB ERTLET,

Out Discards iﬁ%éi}fl:ﬁ&ﬁéﬂf:t}s EEMEREINY LI/ \ryb DR

HERTLET,
Out Errors EELEIS—N\ 7 yrDO#BR#BERRLET .
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7.3.43. RMON #t&t (RMON Statistics)
| RMoN statistics |22 4n4 2 L mDEBEAEREINET .
RMON Statistics TIERYRT—I LS T4 DHFEHBEHRMNEZRHEFETT,
COEE CRRINIMHET L. RIEENS T4V DHET DA HYET,

RMON etherStats Table
Row Index Interface Drop Events | Total Bytes| Total Pkts|Broadcast Pkts | Multicast Pkts | CRC Align Errs|Undersize Pkts|Oversize Pkts |Fragments
SFP A [13612122111 Q 6109648 o682 0 Q682 Q Q 0 Q
SFPE |13612122112 o] 519776 9634 0 9634 o] o] 0 o]
T 13612122113 a 280837 2280 579 478 a a a a
TH 2 13612122114 4] 4] 4] Q Q 4] 4] Q 4]
Jabbers | Collisions | 64 Byte Pkts|65-127 Byte Pkts|128-255 Byte Pkts|256-511 Byte Pkts|512-1023 Byte Pkts | 1024-MAX Byte Pkts |Owner |Row Status
o] 0 9704 0 o] o] 0 0 NC Walid
4] Q 9814 857 203 27 58 8 MC Walid
o] 0 9701 2556 ichl a8 78 8 AC Walid
Q 0 0 0 Q [u] 0 0 IMC “alid
NOTE: All packet and byte counters are received data only
IHE ERBA
Row Index R—rDBFERRLET,
Interface ZIR—HMZEYH TSN TS OID #RRLET,

Drop Events

WEINAREHERTLES .

Total Bytes ZELET 2D Byte) xR RLET .
Total Pkts ZIELN\TYbOBREBERTLET,

Broadcast Pkts

ZELETO—FX YR Y DBBERTLES .

Multicast Pkts

FELETILFEXY AN YD ERTLET,

CRC Align Errs

FHELT-CRC I5—¢,TF7 oAV IS—DEMERTLET,

Undersize Pkts

i

RELLT7UA—HA X\ r b DBBERRLET,

Oversize Pkts RELIA—N—Y A XN ORBERTLET,

Fragments ZELI-IST A MDBYMERRLET,

Jabbere F—iN\—H A XTH D FCS Error E£F=[Z Align Error Z =282 {5/\
IrDRBERTLET

Collisions SELIU v ORHBERTLET,

64 Byte Pkts

65 — 127 Byte Pkts

128 — 255 Byte Pkts

256 — 511 Byte Pkts

512 - 1023 Byte Pkts

1024 - MAX Byte Pkts

ZIELIOL—LEH A XBIIHERRLET,

Owner WETERRLET,
Row Status HMEtEROEN/ EDHERTLET,
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7.3.44. SFP {&%R (SFP Info)
[steinfo [xmipd 2. xOBE@EAERENES,

SFP Table Refresh |
Port Name | SFF A SFP B Mot Capable | Mot Capable
SFP Status | Mot Installed Installed Mot Capable | Mot Capable
SFP MAU Type | Not Installed Fiber Mo Cage Mo Cage
Vendor Name Liverage
BIT Rate | N/& 1300000000
SM-Fiber Link Length (KM} | n/a 20
SM-Fiber Link Length (M) | N/ 200
50u MM Fiber Link Length | N/ M/ A
62.5u MM Fihﬁ;rll_;lril:: N/A N/A
Vendor OUTI | 00:00:00:00:00:00 | 000000

Part Number

F433521415-16D

Revision R2A
Serial Number 10347107
Date Code 100819
Wavelength | 0 1550
Temperature BEC
Voltage 331
Bias Current 28.160mA
Transmit Power (mw) 0.3340mW
Transmit Power (dbm) -4.8
Receive Power (mW) 0.1028mW
Receive Power (dbm) -9.9
BFRREBHICDOEFELTUE, RR—DDRETSHETEL,
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RBE

,_E-ID"‘:

BH

Port Name

R—bDBFTERTLES

SFP Status

SFP MiREEFRRLET .

SFP MAU Type

SFP ) MAU(Media Access Unit)DRAATH R KLET,

Vender Name

NUF—DBHTERTLES .

BIT Rate

Bit rate ZZ&R;RLET,

SM-Fiber Link Length (KM)

BAGEEREFOA—NLEMATRRLEY

SM-Fiber Link Length (M)

RAGEERME 100 A—MLEBETRRLET .

50u MM Fiber Link Length

50/1254 m DIIILFE—RRET—TIILEFERLI-BORKEE
HEEERRLET,

62.5u MM Fiber Link Length

62.5/1250 m DIIILFE—FR—TIILEZERAL-BORKIEE
EEERTLET,

Vender OUI AU —D OUl #RRLET
Part Number HaRBEERTLES,
Revision Revision #RRLFT

Serial Number V)T INESERRLET,
Date Code HEFARBZRRLES,
Wavelengrh FPIhERERRLET,
Temperature SFP REDREEZRRLET,
Voltage SFP AEDENMEBIEERRLET .
Bias Current NATRAERERITLET .
Transmit Power (mW) EEHNE mW TRRLET
Transmit Power (dbm) EEH % dom TRRLET S
Receive Power (mW) ZIEHHNE mW TRRLET,
Receive Power (dbm) Z{EH % dbm TRRLET,

X EHLTLS SFP [2&- T, RTEHESRRIELYETS .
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7.35. VLAN &7 (VLAN)
AN Esind 2 L RDBEEARRINET,

VLAN Configuration (4 Port Switch)

Operation Mode:
Management Domain Tags:
Extra Tags on IEEE Reserved Frames:

=l

|1. - Mixed Tagged and Untagged Frames

|N0 Tags on Management Traffic:j

|N0 Tags on IEEE Reserved Framesd

Save Changes

7.3.5.1. 1 - Mixed Tagged and Untagged Frames
A% % Tl&. Operation Mode M 1 — Mixed Tagged and Untagged Frames BN BIREN TULVET,
CDE—FRTIE.ROBEETHENHEFET,

VLAN Configuration (4 Port Switch)

Operation Mode:

Management Domain Tags:
Management VLANM ID:

Management WVLAMN Priority:

Extra Tags on IEEE Reserved Frames:

=l

| 1 - Mixed Tagged and Untagged Frames

=

|Tags on Management Traffic
o

o -]

|N|:| Tags on IEEE Reserved Framesj

Save Changes

"E

e

Management Domain Tags

Tags on Management Traffic & No Tags on Management
Traffic M5EIRTEZE T, Tags on Management Traffic &
EIRT B & Management VLAN ID & Management VLAN
Priority D A WL RTREINFET .

Management VLAN ID

ETHAIZFERATSVLAN IDEIEELET,

Management VLAN Priority

SIAIZEHT S VLAN O Priority 58 ELET,

Extra Tags on IEEE Reserved Frames

L2CP JL—AIZRLTITIR T HITDEREELET .
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2 —Port Based Extra Tagging, Infrastructure Mode

Operation Mode @ 2 —Port Based Extra Tagging, Infrastructure Mode Z1BIRTBERNDETEE
THEHNHEEET,

VLAN Configuration (4 Port Switch)

Operation Mode:

Management Domain Tags:
Management VLAN ID:

Management VLAN Priority:

Extra Tags on IEEE Reserved Frames:

|2 - Port Based Extra Tagging, Infrastructure Mode j

| Tags on Management Traffic =

|

0o -

|Mo Tags on IEEE Reserved Frames (Trunks) - |

[ Port ] Type [  VLAN EtherType | VLAN ID | Priority |
SFP A Access - 1 0.~
SFFP B Acoess = 1 0~
TX 1 Access - 1 0.~
TX 2 Access - 1 0.~
Save Changes |
HE HL:

Management Domain Tags

Tags on Management Traffic & No Tags on Management Traffic

MHEIRTEFT , Tags on Management Traffic Z1ERT HE.
Management VLAN ID & Management VLAN Priority D A AN

RERNFT

Management VLAN ID

EHAIZFERATSVLAN D EIEELET,

Management VLAN Priority

SIEAIZEHET S VLAN O Priority 5 ELET,

Extra Tags on IEEE Reserved

L2CP FL—AIZRLTITIRT FTDEREELET .

Frames

R—rDRLTEEHELET

Access : IR—hEIHKRICHER T 57 IR ) Y EL ., Untag 7
Type L—Lz=EZELET,

Trunk TR—rEFSHOYDDEL, Tag TL—LEEZELE
v,

VLAN Ether Type

Trunk IR—HM IR I TL— LD Ether type ZEXFELET .

VLAN ID

VLAN ID #%ELET,

Priority

VLAN Priority ZEXELET .
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7.36. BHE#E) (Advanced)
[Advanced lx5siRd 2o RDBEETHENHEET .

Advanced

Administration

Boot Trap Delay (seconds)
o
Reset
IHE EL:

EENFICE TS SNMP Sy THEET HRAIV T EEEITEDS
HHIENHEERFET,

Boot Trap Delay(seconds) _
SREENEH: 1 - 255 (B))
TI4IE:0

Reset BEHLET,
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7.3.7. OAM AH
[OAMAH |453iRG 26 . RDBEET HoENHEET,

| Refresh || Status || Configuration || Loopback || Event Log ” Statistics |

Client — QAM Confizuration

Port State hode Link Status  Max PDU Size Loophack
' passiveWait

inactive
'8 inactive

Disabled

unknown

Disabled

unknown

Peer — OAM Configuration

Port hode MAC Address Max PDU Size QUL [nfa

BAZ 21— TCEREFREGHAEEICDEELTI. ROKREZSEFZELY,

HH 2 EA
Refresh EFORBRHRERRLES .
Status AT—HRRERTLET,
Configuration OAM AH DEREEITLVET,
Loopback Loopback ZfTULVET,
Event Log AR PO ERTRLET,
Statistics et FwmERTLET,
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7.3.7.1. Status
[Stetvs b smiR g 5. O IE@MAHETEES,

[E-MultiWay ER#&ERBHZ=

| Refresh ” Status ”

Configuration ” Loopback ” Event Log ” Statistics I
Client — QAN Configuration
Paort State hode Link Status  Max PDU Size Loophack
SFP A [Enabled  |Active loperational
unknown
Peer — 0AM Configuration
MAZ Address  Max PDU Size QUL Infe
00:00:29:02:E4:32

Client — OAM Configuration

HH 2 EA

Port R—rE2ERRLET,

State OAM AH @ Enabled(%)). Disabled(#ExhEFFRRLET .

Mode OAM AH ME—F% Active(OAMPDU %3i%{E9 ).
Passive(OAMPDU Z32{E9 %) THRRLET

Link Status R—rDIREERRLET,

Max PDU Size OAM PDU R RKIL—LHY A XERFLET,

Loopback IW—T N\ ThhTWNENEINERTRLET,

Peer — OAM Configuration

"E BieA
Port JE—MIDR—rERTLET,
Mode JE—MUIIQDE—FERRLET,
MAC Address IJE—MMBID MAC 7RLRERRLET,
Max PDU Size I)JE—MAID OAM PDU s K7L — LY A XERRLET
oul JE—MAIHEKRD OUl #FRRLET .
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7.3.7.2. Configuration

IE-MultiWay ER#kEHBAE

| Configuration I’EE?RT%)t~ ROFBEETOIENTEET,

|'. Client | Paer

sres ]

T 1

T 2

MI operational

MI linkFault |
TPoceve | LT
=) |

cnabled -

~ | e cnabled -
| e cnabled -

Enabled = Enabled -

crobled

Client — OAM State Configuration

S| B

Port R—rEERRLET,

State OAM AH O Enabled(F ). Disabled(#E3ZE/RELET .

Mode OAM AH ME—K% Active(OAMPDU %4153 %),
Passive(OAMPDU #%2{59 %) TR ELFE T,

Status R—bDIKEERTLET,

Max PDU Size OAM PDU K7L —LHY A XERRLET,

Set EHR—MNMIBREL-NBRERBSEET,

Client — OAM Event Configuration

HHE LT
Port R—rEERRLET,
Symbol Error Symbol [CKDA RN BHIDERN/ BIZEEZELET
Frame Error Frame [CR ANV MBHDERN/ EBHNEHZELEFT

Frame Period

Error Frame Period [Z&kBA R MBEIDER/ BHEHRELET,

Frame Seconds

Error Frame Seconds [C&kB AR MBEIDER/ BEHEHRELET .
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7.3.7.3. Loopback
_Loopback |+ ®iR4 2L . ROBEETIENTEET,

Terminate - Process -

EHB H L
Port R—rBZERTRLET,
Status W—T NNV DAT—ERERRLET,

IL—T 1\ O FAtEnitiate), ¥ T (Terminate)Z{TLVET,

Loopback TILE U AZ2—([ZT Initiate Z38#IRL. Set #HJ) v I T BHZET, JE—ID
BWBREIL—TINVIE—FICTHIENHRET,

ZELIzA—Y vk OAMYE—FL—T /1w Iav U FOREEERLET,
Ignore RX - Process : MEBLET (T IAILL)

Ignore : |MRLET,

7.3.74. Event Log

[[Evention |55miR4 24 OAM AH DARUFOSIEBREE RLES,
[E-Multivay CIZEA 8 BETHARUIATERET BIENTE SELLLE DA AU RARTEAEL
B A RENARUIDIBIZHIBRINET,

rmestamp | rormat | tvpe  [socstion] yevent, | event T koo T Ranoina [ Event
0164362 |IEEE 802 3 |Errored Symbol| Remote | 125000000 1 463 463 1
0:1:10:460 |IEEE 802 3 Link Fault Local M A A2 M A 8 8
0:1:10:16 12 [I[EEE 202 3 |Errored Symbol| Remote | 125000000 1 2316 2778 2
0:1:10:358 |IEEE 802 3 Link Fault Local M A Y M A 9 9
0:1:10:42 2 |I[EEE 802 3 |Errorad Symbol| Remote | 125000000 1 0 63314 )
011047 40|1EEE 202 3 Link Fault Local M A A2 M A 10 10
0:1:25:23 36 |[EEE 202 3 Link Fault Local A A2 A, 11 11
0:1:30:2 82 |[EEE 202 3 |Errored Symbol| Remote | 123000000 1 lalal 83879 4
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7.3.7.5. Statistics
[ Statistics |44 2L . OAM AH D#FEHESREERLES,

Client — Q4K Statistics
SFPA|SFPB | TX1 | TX 2
Information Tx agea |0 d063 |0
Information Fx a&d4a |0 0 0]
Lnigue BEvent Motification Tx 0 ] 0] 0
Llnigue Event Motification R = ] ] 0
Duplicate Event MNotification Tx ] ] 0 ]
Duplicate Event Motification Rx 14 14 0] ]
Locphack Control Tx [ ] 0] [
Locphack Control Rx ] ] 0 ]
“ariable Reguest Tx ] ] 0 ]
“Yariable Reguest R [ ] 0] [
“ariable Response Tx 0 ] ] 0
“ariable Response Rix ] ] 0 ]

¥ OAM AH DO#EHEBEREV) 7 511, MBREBRES T IHENEENET,
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7.3.8. OAM CFM
[oamcmm |z miRd 26 ROEEMAERENET,

= |

__ ConfigureMD | _ ConfigureMA_| _ Configure MEP | _ Refresh |

B EREFIE
1. _’Eig?RLA MaintenanceDomain(MD)D{ERLZE{TLNET .

MD £ & MD Level0~ 7% AAL. 52 le 51w m 4.

[Character String -] [TestMD1 o]

I—I—b

_ Configure M| ConfigureMA | _ Configure MEP | Refresh |

2. —’&'E?Rln Maintenance Association(MA)D{ERKZEITLNET,

Domain & Interval, Primary VID Z&iRL MA &2Z A AL. -I’&O'J“Jbl,i'é'o

[TestiD: =] [Charecter siring =[TestAt  [ee =1 Joone =]

[ . ey

_ Configure Mp_ | ConfigureMA | Configuremer | Refresh |
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3. Configure MEP |’¢‘5§?be Maintenance Association End Point(MEP)D{ERZET1TLNET,
MD. MA. MEP ID. Type(IE-Multiway Tl& MEP D& &7%YUET ., ). Port. Direction Z A L.

[SavelemyymLse.

OAM CFM - Maintenance Association End Point (MEP) Configuration

Delete [ MD I MA [ MEP ID [ Type [ Port [ Direction | Primary VID | State

Delete | [TestMD1 ~| | Testmar - 1 [mer ~| [sFP A ~| |Down ~| o .
Add New MEP | Savenl
)

4. 1ERLT=MEP #4009 5L. ROBEENRTEINET,

OAM CFM - Maintenance Association End Point (MEP) Instance Configuration

MD [ MA [ MEP ID | Type [ Port [ Direction | Primary VID
TestMD1 TestMA1 1 MEP SFP A Down 0
Continuity Check Instance State Details
Enable [ cCM Sent [ | Admin State | Last Defect | MAC Address
Disable - 0 Set Active defErrorCCM  00:00:29:02:E4:2A
Peer MEPs Loopback
Delete [Peer MEP ID [ State [Peer MEPID [ Peer MAC Address [To Send |
[ =] | 1
[In-Order [ Out-Of-Order [Bad MSDU |
1 0 0
Add New Peer MEP | Save |

B HIRAEEAZ1—HE)
1. HIBRLT-L BB D Delete DF v 4% 7)) v oL, FrviE ANEzd,

o [B2¥ele 51y rd 25T Delote DFTvoE ANE-EEEMIRT B HEES
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7.3.8.1. Continuity Check (CC)
Continuity Check DR EZEITLVET,
1. Continuity Check % Enable [Z3RELET,
2. S2lE 01y e 5L MA FERBSICRE L Interval T CC £2IELET

Continuity Check
[ Enable | cCM Sent | |
Enable JE 0

7.3.8.2. Loopback (LB)
Loopback MDE&EZEITLNET ,
1. Peer MEPs [=T. . AddNewPeer MEP | % 41)w 4 Peer MEP ID #AHILET .

Peer MEPs

Delete Peer MEP ID | State

Delete 2 .'

Add New Peer MEF | Saw

2. Loopback IZT. Peer MEP ID & Peer MAC Address Z3&E3RL . Loopback 3£ {19 5[E %
"To Send” DHHIZA AL, [__Run Loopback |§7'J‘y7'§'é& Loopback Massage ZiX{ELF

ERS
Loopback
| Peer MEPID | Peer MAC Address | To Send |
B- 00-00-00-00-00-00 |1
[ In-Order | out-of-Order | Bad MSDU |
1 0 1]

| Run Loopback d__")
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7.3.9. Agent Info
[CAgentinfe %52iR4 24 ROEHEERT LB HEEET,

SNMP Agent Information
BIOS Date [ERERL

Build Date plY
Version

IP Address

Up Time [tk
Serial Number
Part Number:
Mfg. Date pil-

Copyright 2002-2011 IMC Networks, Inc.
All Rights Reserved

[E-MultiWay ER#&ERBHZ=

HE BLE
BIOS Date BIOS Hft&&RRLFET,
Build Date I7—Lz 7 DERERABERTLET,
Version T7— L7 DIN—3 ERRLET,
IP Address P 7RLRERTRLET,
Up Time AT LDOBFEFRERRLET,
Serial Number )T INESERRLET,
Part Number HEBEBELZRTLET,
Mfg. Date AEFABHERTLET,

7.3.10. Refresh

| Refresh £ p1)w g 20 IOk SR LIEHRAE BI O KA CEE LT,

63




7.4. iConfig View IZ& A EBIEHRDET

[E-MultiWay ER#&ERBHZ=

iView2 IZ&&EMN 5 iConfig View Z{ERATBHIET.IP PRL A, VY7 ILiR—bk. Telnet ELVoT=

MC D EIRIFHRDEEMNITAET .

74.1. iConfig View DITE)

B iConfig View DB A%
1. AZ=a—/N\—®D[View]—[iConfig View]Z:EIRLET .

File Edit Trapz  Toole  Help

iCanfig Wiew
W v SMMP Management View
--ME [ » Toolbar
= « otatus Bar

2. FIHIBREDISE. BHIZIP Address ZATEDIEIZEEL. Apply £y ILET,

Froperties MP Address| MIB Definitions | Traps | Users | Administration | Telnet |

Current Saved
IP Address: IP Address:
| T T T T

|—m|.m.m.1u

Subnet Mazk:
| 28R . 2BR _ 2BR . 2Bh

Subnet Mazk:
| 28R . 28R . 2BR . 2GR

Default Gatemay:
| 25k . 2R . 28R . 2hh

Default Gatemay:
| 265 . 2bh . 2Bh . 2EA

The selected device has an IP Address configuration that must
be chaneed prior to any other actions.

T

Properties MP Address\ MIB Deﬁniﬁons] Traps ] Users ] Adminis’rraﬂon\ Telnet \

Current Saved
IP Address: IP Address:
| 1w . 1w 1 .1 | 192 168 . 1 . 10

Subnet Mazk:
| 26 . b . 2BR . 25B

Subnet Mazk:
|255.255.255. i

Default Gatewmay:
| 266 . & 2BR . 28R

Default Gatemay:
| 28R . 28R . 28R . 0

The zelected device hag an IP Address configuration that must
be chaneed prior to ary other actions.

Apply
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ROEEMNRTESNTI=5. [Open Session] KA EHIYvHILET .
Properties ‘ IP Address| MIB Definitions | Traps | Users | Adminisfration | Telnet |

Device Mame:  Multihiay MAC Address: 000029022432
MIB sveMName:  Multihiay Prom Yergion:  123-0043
IP Address: 192.168.1.100 Build Date: 201250118

Device iz accessible.
Conhected To: Mone

ATAVNRT—RDANERDONFET DT, A—H R ENRT—FEADLTIOKIEY
Yo LEY,
#)HA{E User Name : admin

Session Requires Authentication

Password : admin Uszer Name: |au:|min

Pazsword: |*:H-:*:k|

| ] 4 | Cancel |

FIANWNRDA—FRZENRRT—FTAT AT RERD AV E—REBRENET,
X2 TFARIEDT=, A —FREOTAVNRRAT—ROEEEBBOHBLET,

Unsecure Logon r5_<|

WARMING Unzecure Logon!
' E Logon uzer and paszword are default values for new IMC devices.
£ Be sure to delete thiz entry in the Uzers configuration and

add a new unigue entry for an administrator.
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742 1P PRLRADEZFEUIP Address)
[IP Address]TlZ. [Current] NIREBREIN TS IP PRLR/TIA I —, I/ 1EHRTT,
TETBIEEL. [Saved D IP PRLRAEZFEL. [Apply]E o) v LET .

Properties [P AddreSSNMIB Definitions | Traps | Users | Administration | Telnet |

Current Saved

IP Address: IP Address:

| 1w . 1w .om .10 | T T T R 1]
Subnet Mazk: Subnet Mazh:

| 286 . 28R . 2RR . 2GR | 26h . 28R . 266 . 2Gh
Default Gateway: Default Gateway:

| 2B . 2hh . 2bh . 2BA | 2ph . 2bb . 2BB . 2BA

The zelected device has an [P Address configuration that must
be changed prior to any other actions.

7.43. SNMP E&7E(MIB Definitions)
MIB Definitions TlZ. SNMP OZa2=F /& 7 RIEEZHRELET,

Properties | IP Address MIB Definitions |Traps | Users | Administration | Telnet |

Community Wiewy Access
public 0xFFFFFFFF R Edit

Delete

1= e

SNMP EIIfRD IP PRLRFIBEL TV EREFRETEET,
-R/W:FRHEE

Authentication _
-R/0:ZAHEYEH
-No Access: 7Vt REH
Edit BIRLOZ 2 2T A DEREDREEZITVET
Add 22T TADEMETVET

Delete BIRLE-OS2=TZ2HIBRLET
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744, Trap AS2=FT/4DNHFE(Traps)
Traps Tl Trap A2 =T/ DHREZTLVET,

Properties| IP Address| MIB Definitions Traps lUsers | Administration | Telnet |

IP Address Community Mame

HE g
Edit FEIRL= Trap A2 =T/ DREDEEEFITLVET,
Trap A2 =T /DEMEITVET,

IP Address: | | . . . (o] |
Community Name: | Cancel
T | S s e,
IP Address: Trap 585EMD IP 7RLRAZANLET,

Community Name: 3321 =718 % AHALFET,
Traps: Trap T HARNUMEFERLET,

‘E-Iull‘:

Add
[v coldStart

[w warmstart . :
W linkDown _ Ganeel |
[v linkUp

v authenticationFailure

-

v enterprizeSpecific

-

Select trap SNMP version: SNMPv1, SNMPv2c D535 ESE LM EEIR
HEFET,
Delete BIRUT= Trap OS2 =T/ DHEIBEITLET,
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745 1—HHTEUsers)

Users Tl&. [E-MultiWay ~DOS A 1—HZ  INAT—FDEM-ZTE-HIFFENTAET,

Properties | IP Address | MIB Definitions | Traps ~ Users ]AdminieTraTion]Telne’r ]

Ilzer Name Paszword fccess fidd

admin Lz s Lt il Admin
Femove

L 1 I

T

BFREEBICOEFELTI. ROKREZSET S,

RBE hEA

A—HYDEMETVET,
User Name & Password ZH3AEH 7 XFETAHAL. A—FDENE
TWFET,

IJzer Mame: |

Pazzword: |

focess

Admin
Add Cperator
Cancel |

BT VERERIZOVWTIE, L TOBEYIZHYET,
-User: RAT—RADMERL. BEBMNITAET .
—Operator: User MIEREICINA T, RELZENITAET,
—Administrator: Operator MDHEFEIZHINZ T. % E D #HA1E (cleandb)
MTAET,

Remove ERLE-A—YDEIRETLES,
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7.46. ‘EH(Administration)
Administration Tl&. IE-MultiWay DERTED /NI T YT VAT HRTZET,
Properties | IP Address| MIB Definitions | Traps | Users ~ Administrafion ]Telne’r |

| List PROM Directory LMA File Directory:

Update FROM File || Name Device Twpe Length Date
Save Configuration |
Lizt Tazks |
Bebonot | ] 1 3
Upload Configuration | Mew Entry

[ Enable ARP Always Update

RBE BL

List PROM Directory | PROM Directory D) ArEFRRLET,

T7—L™ 7D Update Z1TLVET .

Update PROM File . . o s —
¥ Update SETRIIHT BEFHZEITOTTILY,

BEFEINVITYILET
KAKDEZREZE/N\VITVILET,

A header will be added ta the file retrieved from the device.

gyuu ‘wuuld lilke to add identifying notes to this file, type them in here and click OK otherwise click
aaaaa

The notes will be placed in the Release Notes section and can be read prior updating an agent with this
file.

Save Configuration

Close :
EWITERERLAT OENHEET . SCTANLEXER RED
ANV ERICHERR T O EMNHRFET

List Tasks Task DY ALERRLET,

Reboot RAOBEEEITLVET,

KIEDREE)ANTLETS,
BT % Config 774 LEERL"OK &0 )y ILTTELY,

Path:  [C:¥Program Files¥IMC Metwarks¥iview 2bin

File Name | Build Date

Upload Configuration

4 1 3

GONFIG: |configscl Releaze Motes
,Tl Gancel |
Ry PyTBICERERALTNSE Ak, e tots [r sy y
THLMERT HIEMNHEKET,
X BEDUANTETO>TH. P PRLRIEZEDYFEE A,

69




[E-MultiWay ER#&ERBHZ=

7.4.7. Telnet
Telnet Tl&. IE-MultiWay [Z Telnet ¥l . AV RIZKBEREMNITAET,

Properﬁes] IF Addrees] MIB Defini’rions] Traps \ Users ] Administration Telnet \

Saved Values. (These values will be active after reboot)
IF Adcdress - 192.168.1.1C0
Subnet Nask - 295.255.255.¢C LFCF is hct Active

Default Cateway - €.C.C.0

Current Values. (These values are in use now)
IF Address - 192.168.1.1C0
Subret Nask - 255.285.285.0
Default Cateway - (.C.C.0

Corrurnity String: public Access:  r/m
V2 Trap Destirnation: 192.1€8.1.4C Corrunity String: pubklic

Fress 1 to enter rew saved parameter values. Fress F to change Fassworo

Fress T to enter rew Trap Destirnation. Fress K to rerove All Trap Destirations
Fress € to enter rew Comrurnity String. Fress L to rewove All Community Strings
Fress E to Eno session. Type REBCCT to reboot unit. Fress D for DFCF Or/0Ff.
Fress SpaceBar for acoiticral comrands.
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8. BEGLek
a4 IE-Multiway 854—11121
IEEE 802.3 10BASE-T
IEEE 802.3u 100BASE-TX/FX
IEEE 802.3ab 1000BASE-T
IEEE 802.3z 1000BASE-SX/LX
ot IEEE 802.3ah 1000BASE-BX
IEEE 802.3x Flow Control
IEEE 802.1Q VLAN
IEEE 802.1ag OAM CFM(Link Trace [&I52 D &5t i)
N RE S 14,880pps/10Mbps. 148,810pps/100Mbps.
1,488,100pps/1000Mbps
Z0—ayka—)L IEEE 802.3x(£ = &)/ /\vo T Ly v—(F &)
BRRKIL—LE 10240byte(VLAN Tag &)
RJ-45(10/100/1000BASE-T) x2 7R—k
A4 Ethernet -
SFP(100/1000BASE-FX/SX/LX/BX) x2 IR—Fk
JEA Console RS232(3Pin 2 =T 4w¥) x1 IR—b
tik (W)93.10 x (H)21.80 x (D)98.35mm(TAEEBEET)
EE 250g(KRADH)
_.. |DCIvyy AG100-240V 3% #T>a>® AC T FT2{EH
= DCA—SFJ/LTAYY | DC48V. B & BIREF AWG16~26, LETiE 8~9mm
HEEN TW(ERXK)
BhfERE -40 ~ +85°C
SERE 5 ~95%RH(FEFRLEL)
RERE -45 ~ +85°C
RERE 5 ~95%RH(FETALEL)
BE VCCI Class A, CE Marking, WEEE, RoHS. UL/CUL

X DC Sy HEMERATHHA. T aVvRED AC 7H TRLUSMIBERLEN TS,
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Hof=&ZCIE

AEGOEAPIBASHDISTILARELI-EEDR/MAEICDONTHRALLET,

FTAT7AVN—BDBRBASLL

LT D REHERL TS0,

[AC 7H#T5(BIFE)ZERAL TV SIES]

AC 7HTR(RIF) . KEFZ D DC Sy yI(ELLIEHESN TS A

AC 734 (%. BRAVEVMIELGERSN TLSH
BiRAVEUMIF EBRAEGEIN TS D
BYGEEANHEIN TS D

(AC 7H T A(RIFE)D A NEE(L. AC 100V 50/60Hz [ZxFIELTLVET )

[DC A—=F Ty o%FERALTLSIEE]

Fr—DIEARRFOS—IFIILTOVIIZELGERESAL TS D
r—JIILOERBRIZELATHONR TS D
BULGEESHEShTLSD
(RBFZD DC A—IF/LTOvYIL. DC 48V [TRIGLTLVET )
WY —TJIILEFERLTLS D
DC A—3IF LT OVIICHERKT 57 —J LI, BSiREFERAL T30, RURD 7 —T L
ZERATEEEE. T—T IO LIRS DF BLEEFIT>TIZELY,
#8712 34(0.16mm)~16(1.29mm)AWG D7 —T JLZEFERL TLESLY,
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HIF7AIN—R—b T I HREILL LD
LT D REHERL TS0,

AR OERIE. AUITHE-TLNDHD

£ARIBET—TILAELEH SN T DD

BELANIL, ZELANIVGEIESEIZHE>TLNSD

HIT7AN—R—LEE A TFAN—r—T L OAR I ZIHE A BN TLVELD
AR GERET IR T ARI2E 57 DEREITOTESLY,

F1=, BRI ERZEV - RETITo TS,

“ o o o @

RJ-45 R—F T O BEIL LAY
UTOAZHEZEL TS,

o HEREDHBDERIL, AIGoTNSH
® FIARJALT—TILMNELEEREINTLSD
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10. AR

& HENMIEEDLIIISEICE, BHARZTH R ETITERZEN,

1) EEZEKEINSAIS —E., CORKGRASZSE RSN,

2) AEROFREHEADBRKEFICOEELTIREBESLETREFT,
3) MEDORBIZEY. BETIERFREDTMIZSE TRELHYFETS
4) BUAOEHIEEHRORIBLSETREESTDTI THRIZEL,

VTR B RELHEAR :
CEEABLY 3sAR RERHBEIRFEIZLDAE)

S RELHAR -
CEABRXY 6 FM(BTEMNMICIHEE, FIERMI)

¢ REHEATH>TH UTOHRFHEBELSETIREET.
(BETELGWNGEELHYET)

1) FEALDORY., BERICKIHEELREICKILHHIE., B85
2) BREE. VT BEBEEZTOMNBICSERT SHE. 1815
3) AHBITKFEN-BRLEICLIDERAERINHE

RELHMZBE T T LHEBREGYET D TIEEI LS,
AERBISERT BT PHEDBRITOVTIIHERLEE A,

EEPEPICEFHIRBROBELHLIE, EXMIZIToTEYER A AR, HEYR—+
ZHITTRIGSETHEVTBYET  FEYR—MMIDEFELTESEVLIFOREEIZS
Bt IR

¢ FESORIAGEBRAENTOERBIZEVTOAEHTY,
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HAICETHHRA-BRLEhEL

INMTI15— (K&t
HRETYR—k
TEL 0570-060030
MAIL support@hytec.co.jp
S{tHE TFH 9:00~17:00

~
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